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State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street ~ Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Joseph B. Bouchard

Charles M. Arlinghaus - Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner (603) 271-3204
(603) 271-3201

Catherine A Keane

Deputy Commissioner
(603) 271-2069

Division of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 81104 — Contract C

March 1, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into o
contract with D.EW. Construction Corp (VC# 339683}, Wiliston, VT, for a totdl price not
to exceed $1.318,315, for the Glencliff Home Electrical System Enhancement, Benton,
New Hampshire. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through
February 25, 2022, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 75% Capital
Funds 25% General Funds.

2). Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $75,000 be approved for
unanticipated expenses for the Glencliff Home Electrical System Enhancement, Benton,
New Hampshire, bringing the total to $1.393,315. 71% Capltal Funds 29% General Funds.

3). Further authorize the amount of $35,000 be approved for payment to the
Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction
(VC# 311152), for engineering services provided, bringing the total to $1,428,315. 69%
Capital Fund 31% General funds.
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Funding is available in Capital Fund accounts titled Department of Health and Human
Services as follows:

05-95-95-950030-13590000-034-500161 19-146:14lV Giencliff Electric $ 985,820
05-95-95-950030-17010000-034-500161 Lamott Wing Window Replacement $ 6,775

SUB TOTAL $992,595

Funding is available in General Fund accounts fitted Department of Health and Human
Services as follows:

05-95-95-950010-56850000-103-502664- Contract Repairs Bldg-Grounds $ 414720
05-95-95-910010-78920000-048-500226 ~ Contract Maint Bldg-Grounds $ 21,000

SUB TOTAL $435,720

GRAND TOTAL $1,428,315
EXPLANATION

The work of this project includes upgrades to the existing hydroelectric system at
the lower station at the Glencliff Home in Benton to increase the amount of electricity
being generated for the facility's use. 1t also Includes additional electrical work and
controls that will help monitor the equipment and allow the facility to meter the electrical
usage, and provide a more consistent level of service to the home. The work of this
contract also includes the removal and replacement of existing steam turbines in the
Boiler building to provide additional power for the home. The existing turbines are no
longer operational. Currently, all electricity is generated by diesel generators, with a
limited amount provided by the hydro wheel. The intent is to upgrade the capabilities of
the hydro generation capabilities so that the output of electricity can be increased from
this natural source. The steam turbine being installed in the steam plant will utilize residual
steam to also generate electricity, thus reducing the load on the aging diesel generators,
reducing the carbon footprint and saving the amount of diesel fuel purchased and
consumed on an annual basis.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The
contract has been approved by the Department of Jjustice as to form and execution;
and the Department of Health and Human Services, Glencliff Home has certified that the
necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file af the
Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of
Public Works Design and Construction.

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-29G4
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Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with
the contract supplemental information sheet.
Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

Department Estimate: $1,1 18,000
Contract Amount: $1,208,017 [negotiated)
Over Estimate: $90,017

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



PROJECT:

DESCRIPTION:

EXPLANATION:

OVER ESTIMATE
EXPLANATION:

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

DPW Project No. 81104, Contract C - Glencliff Home
Electrical System Enhancement, Benton, New Hampshire.

The work of this project includes upgrades to the existing
hydroelectric system at the lower station at the Glencliff
Home in Benton to increase the amount of electricity
being generated for the facility's use. It also Includes
additionatl electrical work and controls that will help
monitor the equipment and allow the facility to meter the
electrical usage, and provide a more consistent level of
service to the home. The work of this contract also
includes the removal and replacement of existing steam
turbines in the Boiler building to provide additional power
for the home. The existing turbines are no longer
operational. Cumrently, all electricity is generated by
diesel generators, with a limited amount provided by the
hydro wheel. The intent is to upgrade the capabilities of
the hydro generation capabilities so that the output of
electricity can be increased from this natural source. The
steam turbine being installed in the steam plant will utilize
residual steam to also generate electricity, thus reducing
the load on the aging diesel generators, reducing the
carbon footprint and saving the amount of diesel fuel
purchased and consumed on an annual basis.

This project will increase the electrical generation
capacity at the Glencliff Home and reduce the load on
the aging diesel generators, while also reducing the use
of diesel fuel. The existing generators are used all of the
time and the cost of maintenance has increased. The
installation of the turbines will help reduce the load on the
generators and reduce maintenance costs on the aging
equipment.

Though a total of three contractors attended the pre-bid
walk-through conferences, only one submitted a bid. The



ALTERNATE:

DEPARTMENT
ESTIMATE:
LOW BID:

single bid was about 18 percent higher than the estimate,
but the final amount reflects negotiations to reduce cost
by about 8 percent. The scope of this project is specialized
in that it requires detailed coordination between a
mechanical contractor that has extensive knowledge of
steam systems as well as an electrical contractor that is
familiar with electrical generating system and the specific
requirements associated with a health care facility. And
lastly, the location of the facility is remote so many
contractors have found that getting the necessary
personnel to the site to complete the work is not cost
effective for them.

Alternate No. 1 was accepted for the bid amount of
$110,298. The work of the Alternate includes minor
renovations to the hydro building to make it weather-tight
and structurally sound to adequately house the new
electrical system enhancements, '

$1.118,000 ‘
$1.208,017 {negofiated)



ABC Bid Data

BENTON'
s1104C:
NON-FEDERAL
o - ______________________N
PROJECT: BENTON Awarded To:
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 81104C ‘
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL
DATE BIDS OPEN: December 16, 2020,. _ i
SCOPE OF WORK: GLENCLIFF HOME ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ENHANCEMENT Amount: $0.00 LCortifled by:;
COMPLETION DATE: February 25, 2022 Award Date:
LOCATION:. Grafton
Summary of Bidders
Contractor . , Bid Amount: Rank:
T T e o e ' T §1310,41200 A

D EW CONSTRUCTION CORP™
SUITE 130 277 BLAIR PARK ROAD WILLISTON VIT 05495 -

401 - 415,208 .  BUREAU OF PUBLIG wORKS |
u‘qoz, 35, 485 - Award IG_A Eldd.l(’ (gyﬁ‘_{z‘(,) .“}5';6;'315

HOID for tiegotiation

403 - L, 32 Cancel Contract
#904 - 30,000 gﬁg{%ency —_DHHAS
g Grized by__Hua‘
( 206 oLl Data 1/5/.‘“ -
ﬁdd thlternate?- 103 223 -

htal: 31,318 315

, December 16, 2020 -
Wednesday, Page.1of 3:




ABC Bid Data

Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BENTON
‘814104C:
NON-FEDERAL
PRAE, DLW CONETRUCTION CORP:
+SUNVE 1389
) WRLISTON, V7 3006
ttemn No. Oescription Unit: Ouandity ualt Prics- Jroem Unii Price | E Unit Prics> Jvoen
Items
01 ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH UPGRADES TO HYDO PER" ] 1.00 $465,000.00 $465,000.00 $500.919.00 $500,919.00
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
%02 ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLATION OF- U - 1.00 $52.000.00 $53,000.00 "356,844,00 ' 355,644,00
ELECTRICAL SUBMETERING PER PLANS AND. . :
SPECIFICATIONS . . .. .
203 ALY WORK'ASSOCLATED WITH INSTALLATION OF ] 1.00 $570.000.00 $570.000,00, $712849.00 $712,0649,00
. STEAM TURBINE :
w04 ALLOWANCE L] 30,000.00 $1.00 - $30,000,00 -$1.00 $30,000,00
Touats: | $1,118,000.00 | $3,310,41200 ] [
ALTERNATES 81104C o
ALTERNATE ONE
[ 521 | a0o aLTERNATE NUMBZR 1 lu | 1| ssaoio ssecm|  svoZege)  suodemioo| |
Al Totats: [ | | |
.-r_g_i.j.‘;] $iite00000] v +$1,310.412.00'| i 1

Page 2 o)




ABC Bid Data

BENTON
81104C
NON-FEDERAL

- .. -
-ATR 19
WELLESTOM, YT S5
ttern No, Deacription Unit tuanttly  ['Unit Prica- ] o Unit Price frocw Unit Price: | Toeut
Items
%1 JALL WORK ASSOCIATED WaTH UPGRADES TO. HYDQ PER. v .0 $465,000.00 $465,000.00 2500,919.00 $500,919.00
PLAKS AND SPECIRICATIONS
oz ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLATIGN OF U 100 953,000.00 $53.000.00 ‘sa.e44.00 [ $58,844,00
ELECTRICAL’ PER PLANS AND. .
SPECIFICATIONS ,
] ALL WORKASSOCIATED WATH INSTALLATION OF 1] 1.00 $570,000,00. £570.000.00, $712648.00 $712.649.00
STEAM TURBINE
%04 ALLOWANCE s 30.000.00 | $1.00 £30,000.00 $1.00 $30,000.00
Totats: | $1;113,000.00 | *$1,310412.00 | 1
ALTERNATES 81104C
ALTERNATE ONE
[3s | 400 aLrERNaTE NuuBER 1 {v S | ss400dBo]  soFeso]  srozseoo| |
At Totats: [ 1 ] 1
Totabs: [ SL118,000.00] $1.390,41200 | |

Wednesday, December 16, 2020

Fage 2 of.3




LDEW

February 01,2021

.State of Néw Hampshire

Department of Administrative Services
Division.of Public Works— Deslgn & Construction.
Attn: Beverly kowalik

John 0. Morton Building

7 Hazen Drive, Room 250

POB 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

Re:  Glendiiff Home Eiéctrical System Enhancement;
Negotiated Letter

Beverty,
We offer the following: negotiated amountsfor the above project’s base bid and add alternate 01.

Bidhém, " Origirial Bid Cost Neg Bid Cost
901 1$500,91500 $475,208.00

902 1$66,844.00: $35,483.00-

903 $712,649.00 '$667,326.00°
Allowarice '$30.000.00 430.00000

Bid .51,310,812:00. $1,208,017.00°

Altérnate 01 $110,298.00 $6,775.00 Windows

. Remaining
4103.523,00 Work
Contract

Total | $1,420,710:060 $1:318;315:00

This is.In accordance with the project plans, specifications and addendum 01.

277 Blair Park Road The MacMillin Building 150 Dow Street GV et At
‘Suite 130 17 Elm Street Sulte 426C ) L R') st
Willistan, VT 05495 Keene, NH 03431 Manchester, NH 03101




If you have any questions régarding thelenclosed, please let us know:

Sincgrely,

Scott P. Carter
‘Seniar Estimator
Head of Estimating

ec: Project team members, DEW file.

BUILDING WHAT MATTERS MOS1




A DEWCONS-01 MKAVANAGH
ACORD DATE (MWDD/YYYY)
A g CERTlFlCATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 3;;,2021

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S {SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such andorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Hickok & Boardman Insurance.Group
346 Shelburne Rd

Burlington, VT 05401

| FRYIACT Melissa Kavanagh
Are: No, £ty (802) 383-1621
mnvanamminsumnce.com

[FAX wor(802) 658-0541

RE NG COVE| NAIC S
insurer A :CNA
INSURED INSURER B ; Bérkla! Assurance Company
DEW Construction Corp. INSURER G :
27 Bl o e i 130 .
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN {S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
|__EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE A e POLICY NUMBER AT | AN, LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
| cuamsauace [ ] occur DAMAGE JORENTED | &
- | MED EXP {Any ong pergon) $
| | PERSONAL & ADVINJJRY | §
| GENL LT S PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $
- 5% - COMPIOP AGG | §
_OTHER: 3
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY m,s'm LT $
| ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY {Pwr pargon) | §
OWNED SCHEQULED
| | AuTOS ONLY | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
|| RS oy 2&‘&"‘6"&9 R aeeny AGE $
3
A | X |umereauas | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESS LAB Toiamsane| X | 16076434865 021 | azoz [ N 10,000,000
CED | X | RETENTION § 10,000 AGQ, PRODUCTS-COMPLETED 0P | o 10,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH- g
AND ennovsns' LIABILTTY YiN
8:!-‘!(:5 Exlg.ﬁe VERECUTVE NIA EL EACH A:n:m $
ot -EAEM
oy | £, orsERs PLOYER 3
PTION OF GPERATIONS betow _ E.L DISEASE - POUCY UMM | §
8 |Prof Liab/Pollution PCADB-5014108-0421% 4112021 41112022 |Each Clalm/Agg 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 101,

attached form CNAT5504XX (03-2015)

ha B hadded el 3

Additonsl R
Project: Benton, Project No. 81104C (Glencliff Homa Electrical Systam Enhanceme

Addltional Insured status applies for the State of New Hampshire Dapartment of Administrative Services on the Umbrella policy per terms & conditlons of the

be  more is requl:
~DEW Project #10242)

clo Department of Administrative Services
7 Hazen Drive, Room 250
Concord, NH 03302

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATIQN
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELVERED IN
State of New Hampshlire ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. -

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

4 d Aaiths,

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



@ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE B

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. E
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is &n ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ITIO! RED provisions or be endorsed. if B
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, cerialn policies may require an #ndorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). %
PRODUCER ; e dd . o
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. " PHORE - 7V -
chicago 11 Office AR o, Exy: (866) 283-7122 [ oy (300) 363-0105 k-
East Randolpl [ -
Chicago IL 60601 usa A#hu: :9.
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED PMSURER A: Zurich American Ins Co 16535
DEW Construction Corp MIURER B: Amerfcan Zurich Ins Co 40142
277 Blair Park Road, Suite 130
williston vT 05495 usSA IRSURER C:
IMSURER D:
WSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570086137105 ___REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REBUCED BY PAID GLAIMS, Limits shown are es requestsd
ﬁ TYPE OF DESURANCE f,'g,',: POLICY NUMBER POV Er ] LIMITS
A 13 | cOMMERCIAL QENERAL LIABILITY : GLO4AS /328713 mtﬂ;g?/zozz EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
| coumesmrve [x]occur P ] $500,000
MED EXP {Any one person) $15,000
] - PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000[ B
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENEAAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000 E
PoLCY [leengr Emc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $4,000,000 g
OVHER: ~
A | auTOMOBLE BAP 4373286~13 04/01/2021]04/01/2022] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT o
HamTY  (E2 scciern) $2,000,000f
e : BOOILY BUURY { Par person) ;8
% | ownep SCHEDULED BODALY NJURY (Per accider) g
=1 AUTODS ONLY AUTOS PROPEATY DAMAGE
AITOB NON-OWNED
X oy AUTOS ONLY (Per accident _ =
UMBRELLA LIAB 0CCUA EACH OCCURRENCE §
[ | excessuan [ | ctamswane AGGREGATE
oeo|  [ReTENTION
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WCA37328513 V70T T[0T I0TE| [PER sTATUTE |~ Tomw
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTHER { EXECUTIVE [, E.L, EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000]
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mancaiory In NH) E.L DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
gg?énl’rou & Seenations below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 51,000,000

DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! YEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional emarks Schedule, may be attached It more specs is requtred)

RE: Benton, Project no. 81104C (Glenc1iff Mome Electrical System Enhancement - DEW Project #10242). State of New Hampshire,
Department of Administrative Services, and all other parties as required b¥ contract are included as Additional Insured in
accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liabiiity policies. General Liabi1ity and
Automobile LTability policies evidenced herein are Primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to an additional
Insured, but only in accordance with the o]ic*'s provisions. A waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of all parties as
r:qg}{ﬁd by g?ngract in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability, automobile Liability and Employer's
Lia ty policies.

AT

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PQLICIES BE CAMCELLED OEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS,

State of New Hampshire AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
c/o Department of Administrative Service
7 Hazen Orive, Room 250

Concord NH 03302 Usa % %{g@w %,M.z,_

WG

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are ragistered marks of ACORD



@ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE A a2t

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificats holder I3 an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyfiss) must have ADODITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorssd,
¥ SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificats holder in lisu of such endorsemsnt{s).

PRODUCER A
2:'1"::;:"1?’3;}::: Central, Inc. T e (866) 283-7122 [ % wox (800) 363-0105
200 East Randolph "
chicago IL 50605 USA 58 as:
INSURER[S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIKC ¢

MEURED INBURER A: Zurich american Ins Co 16535
State of New Hampshire WEURER B
¢/o Dept. of Aadministrative Services
7 hazen Drive INSURER €;
concord NH 03302 usa R—

INBURER E:

INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: - 570086207723 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

Limits shown are as requested]
R TYPE OF NSURANCE S| POLICY NUMBER T | Lkean ware
A COMMERCIAL OENERAL LIABILITY OCPeU2B15301 C37017F02X| TR FOT7 2022 eacr occumRENCE
[CANAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMB.NADE Doccun PRE MIBES (Es cocurence)
MED EXP (Any ona parson)
PERSONAL 8 ADV INARY
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE
POUCY I:l“"c I:l Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG
OTHER: Each Ooaurence $2,000, 000
AUTOMORILE LIABILITY COMBINED BINGLE LINIT
{En scckdarx)
ANY AUTO BOOWY WARTY ( Pr parsan}
OWHED Aoros C - -~ J
— AUTOBONLY NON.OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
|—{ oy Aos ALTOS ONLY {Por secidert)
UMBRELLALIAR occun EACH OCCURRENCE
[ | excess was CLAIME-MADE AGGREGATE
pee | [reTeErmon
WORNERS COMPENSATION AND Imrm-urg 'I !Q;H'
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY n
AHY PROPRIETOR | PARTNER / E.L EACH ACCIOENT
DECUTIVE OFFICERMELER NIA
{Mandstory in WH} E.L DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
f yos, describe undee
OEBEAETION DF GPERATIONS baiow : E.L DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS  VEHICLES (4 0, Reenarks Schedule, may be sttached i more space is required)

"owner's and Contractor’'s Protective Liability (0CP) Coverage for the benefit of the State of New Hampshire Department of
Administrative Services

RE: G;I.'?nc'l‘iff Home E1ectr1ca1 System Enhancement. DEW Project Number: 10142. Job Location: 393 High Street, Benton, New
Hampshire

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Holder identifier ;

570008257723

Certificate No :

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PRCVISIONS.

w. Construction Corp AUTHORTZED REPRESENTATIVE

D.E.
277 Blair park Road, Suite 130
1 USA
e Dlst Forcivs Comtrald, S

williston, vT 05495 u:
©1988-2016 ACORD CORPQORATION. All ights reserved
ACORD 25 (2018/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

W AGMAE R R e |
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DEWCONS-01

— MKAVANAGH

DATE (MMDD/YYYY)
2/19/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: |f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ias) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION S WAIVED, subject to the terms and cenditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsemant. A statement on

this cortificate does not confar rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such andorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Hickok & Boardman Insurance Group
346 Shelburne Rd

Burlington, VT 05401

ACT Melissa Kavanagh

(K o, £ty (802) 383-1621 | 6% wo):(802) 658-0541
mkavanagh@hblnsurance.com

INSURER(S} AFFORIING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
insurer A ; Liberty Mutual Insurance 23043
INSURED DEW Construction Corp. INSURERB ;
The State of New Hampshire INSURER € :
Departmant of Administrative Services, subs and sub-subs | weyperp.
277 Blair Park Road Sulte 130
Williston, VT 05495 INSURERE ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: - REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED-BY PAID CLAIMS,

e TYPE OF INSURANCE e v POLICY NUMBER POLICYEFF T POLICY Exp LINITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
I CLAIMS-MADE ‘:l OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED s
|| MED EXP (Any one person)__| §
| _ PERSONAL & ADVINJURY _ | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: ENERAL AGGREGATE 5
POLICY B Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
OTHER: $
[auTomoniLe LABILTY COMBINED SINGLE LM | ¢
|| anvauto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
| [ AUTOS ONLY AUTGS BODILY INJURY (Per sccident)| $
|| AR omwy NGRS Seadent s
3
UMBRELLALUB | | OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
pED | | ReTEnTIONS H
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER QTH-
ARG EMPLOYERS: LIABILITY Y EREES
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5
LT CERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
ndatory ) | E.L. DASEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
H E“ dascribe under
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A |Bullders Risk 1627972428MO1Q1 211972021 | 21912022 |Deductible $5,000 1,318,315

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES CORBD 101, Additions! Remarks Schedule, may be sttached tf more space Is required)

Project Addrass: 393 High Street, Glencliff, NH 0323

The State of New Hampshire Department of Administrative Services, subs and sub-subs are included as additional named insureds on tha above referenced

Bullders Risk pollcy. Waiver of Subrogation applles.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire

Department of Administrative Services
7 Hazen Drive, Room 250

Concord, NH 03302

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

4 e
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QuickStart

Business Information

Business Details

Page 2 of 4

Business Name: D.EW. CONSTRUCTION CORP.
Business Type: Foreign Profit Corporation

Business Creation 01/09/1998
Date:

Date of Formation in
Jurisdiction:
Principal Office 277 Blair Park Road 5130,
Address: Williston, VT, 05495, USA

Citizenship / State of
Incorpbration:

01/09/1998

Foreign/Vermont

Duration: Perpetual

Business Email; mfrancis@dewconstruction.com

Notification Email: mfrancis@dewconstruction.com

Business ID: 286133
Business Status: Good Standing

Name in State
of D.EW. CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Incorporation:

Mailing 277 Blair Park Road 5130,
Address: Williston, VT, 05495, USA

|
Last Annua 5021

Report Year:

Next Report

2022
Year: 0

Phone #: NONE

Fiscal Year End

Date: NONE

Principal Purpose

S.No NAICS Code
1 OTHER / GENERAL CONSTRUCTION.

Page 1 of 1, records 1to 1 of 1

NAICS Subcode

https://quickstart.sos.nh.gov/online/BusinessInquire/BusinessInformation?businessID=74274  4/5/2021
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Principals Information

Name/Title Business Address

Donald Wells / President 277 Blair Park Road, Suite 130, Williston, VT, 05495, USA
Donald W;I-l-;/ Directc;; ..... 277 Blair Par[.l;.c‘)"a'd, SU|te130, Williston, VT, 05485, USA
Micha;I“;rancis / Director 277 Blair Park Road, Suite 130, Williston, VT, 05495, USA
"Michael Francis / Treasurer 277 Blair Park Road, Suite 130, Williston, VT, 05435, USA
Pamela Moreau / Secretary 277 Blair Park Rd, Ste 130, WuIIuston VT, 05495 USA

Page 10of 1, records 1 to 5 of 5

Registered Agent Information

Name:; Farhm Michael

Registered Office MacMillin Co, 17 EIm Street, Keene, NH, 03431, USA
Address:

Registered Mailing MacMillin Co, 17 EIm Street, Keene, NH, 03431, USA
Address:

Trade Name Information

Business Name Business ID Business Status

DEW Health Care Group Expired
(fonline/BusinessInquire/TradeNamelnformation? 552151
businessID=359740)

Trade Name Owned By

Name Title Address

Trademark Information

Trademark

Trademark Name Business Address Mailing Address
Number

No records to view,

https://quickstart.sos.nh.gov/online/BusinessInquire/Businessinformation?businessID=74274  4/5/2021
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Filing History Address History View All Other Addresses Name History

Shares Businesses Linked to Registered Agent Return to Search Back

NH Department of State, 107 North Main St. Room 204, Concord, NH 03301 -- Contact Us

online/Home/ContactUS
Version 2.1 © 2014 PCC Technology Group, LLC, All Rights Reserved.
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